GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4215
ANSWERED ON 29/03/2022

PEOPLE TRAINED UNDER DAY-NRLM

4215. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@) the details and the number of people trained in agricultural and in the non-agricultural
sector under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY -
NRLM) to enable them to become self dependent during the last three years in
Maharashtra; and

(b) the number of women who have been provided funds through the Self-Help Groups

during the Financial Year 2020-21 thereunder?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) The Ministry is implementing the Mahila Kisan Sahshaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP), Start-up
Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP), Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya
Yojana and Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIS) as sub-schemes under
Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana -National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM). The primary
objective of the MKSP is to empower women in agriculture by making systematic investments to
enhance their participation and productivity, as also create and sustain their agriculture-based
livelihoods.

The objective of SVEP is to help the rural poor (from Self Help Group ecosystem) to set-up
enterprises at the village level in non-agricultural sector. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen
Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a placement linked skill development program to build the
capacity of rural poor youth to address the needs of domestic and global skill requirements. Rural
Self Employment Institutes (RSETIs) programme runs with an approach of short-term training &
long-term hand-holding of entrepreneurs to impart training and skill upgradation of rural poor
youth geared towards entrepreneurship development.

As informed by the Maharashtra State Rural Livelihoods Mission and State Mission Management
Unit, DDU-GKY Maharashtra, the number of people trained in agricultural and non-agricultural
sector for the last three years in the State of Maharashtra is given in the table below:

Year Agricultural Sector Non Agricultural Sector
2018-19 3,61,350 70,165
2019-20 5,26,943 60,099
2020-21 5,01,813 42,500

(b) DAY-NRLM provides Revolving Fund (RF) from Rs. 10,000 to 15,000 per SHG and
Community Investment Fund (CIF) up to Rs.2.50 lakh per SHG. Apart from this, DAY-NRLM
also facilitates credit mobilisation for SHGs in the form of Bank loans. The number of SHGs
availed Revolving Fund (RF), Community Investment Fund (CIF) and Bank Loans in the
financial years 2019-20 and 2020-21 is as follows:

Number of SHGs received
Bank Loan (In Lakh)

Number of SHGs received
Community Investment Fund

Number of SHGs received
Revolving Fund

Year

All India

Maharashtra

All India

Maharashtra

All India

Maharashtra

2019-20

4,69,805

64,693

2,29,051

10,045

34.23

1.14

2020-21

5,954,224

33,471

3,22,154

5,067

46.97

1.32
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